

No. 20-5398

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEZMOND CHARLES MITCHELL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND
OF APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION**

Execution Scheduled: August 26, 2020 (time to be determined)

CUAUHTEMOC ORTEGA
Interim Federal Public Defender
CELESTE BACCHI*
JONATHAN C. AMINOFF
Deputy Federal Public Defenders
321 East 2nd Street
Los Angeles, California 90012
Telephone: (213) 894-2854
Facsimile: (213) 894-0310
Celeste_Bacchi@fd.org

Attorneys for Petitioner
LEZMOND CHARLES MITCHELL
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Certiorari and a stay are warranted to address the scope and import of <i>Peña-Rodriguez</i>	1
II. The balance of equities weighs strongly in favor of granting a stay.	9
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Al Otro Lado v. Wolf</i> , 952 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Brown v. Vasquez</i> , 952 F.2d 1164 (9th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	6, 7, 9
<i>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966)	12
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	9
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	7
<i>Mikutaitis v. United States</i> , 478 U.S. 1306 (1986)	13
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992)	2
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	12
<i>Osorio-Martinez v. Attorney Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 893 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rhines v. Young</i> , 899 F.3d 482 (8th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass’n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943)	12
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987)	1
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 545 (2018)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 26475	11
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 502 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2007)	2, 5, 6
FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	13
28 U.S.C. § 1291	13
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651	11, 12
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33	7
Fed. R. Evid. 60(b)	7
Fed. R. Evid. 60(b)(6)	6, 9, 10
CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES	
Sixth Amendment	3, 4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Males, Mike, “Who Are Police Killing?”, Center on Juvenile and Criminal Justice, Aug. 26, 2014, found at http://www.cjcj.org/news/8113 (last visited August 21, 2020)	5
<i>Native Man Facing Execution</i> , NPR (Aug. 11, 2020), available at https://www.npr.org/2020/08/11/901337273/navajo-nation-asks-trump-to-commute-death-sentence-of-native-man-facing-executio (last visited Aug. 21, 2020)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Press Release, Office of the Speaker, 24th Navajo Nation Council, <i>Navajo Nation calls for end to Federal execution of tribal member, Lezmond Mitchell</i> (Aug. 13, 2020), available at http://www.navajonationcouncil.org/PressReleases/2020/AUG/Navajo_Nation_calls_for_end_to_Federal_execution_of_tribal_member_Lezmond_Mitchell_PR.pdf (last visited Aug. 21, 2020)	6
Slater, Carl, <i>Lezmond Mitchell's Death Sentence is an Affront to Navajo Sovereignty</i> , <i>The New York Times</i> (Aug. 19, 2020), available at https://www.nytimes.com/2020/08/19/opinion/lezmond-mitchell-death-sentence-execution.html (last visited Aug. 21, 2020)	6
Tapahonso, Lucy, "For More Than 100 Years, the U.S. Forced Navajo Students Into Western Schools. The Damage Is Still Felt Today," <i>Smithsonian Magazine</i> , July 2016, found at https://www.smithsonianmag.com/history/decades-us-government-forcibly-placed-native-students-western-schools-effects-felt-today-180959502/ (last visited August 21, 2020)	5
